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Date: 12/6/2018 2:46 PM 

Katherine M. Keefe 
Clerk of the Circuit Court

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG, 

Plaintiff,

)

V. No. 17 LA 377

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

Defendant. )

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as “DULBERG”), by and 

through his attorneys, THE CLINTON LAW FIRM, LLC, complains against THE LAW 

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH”), 

and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST”), as follows;

COUNT I
LEGAL MALPRACTICE

A. Parties and Venue

1. Paul Dulberg, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was such a resident at 

all times complained of herein.

2. The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C., is a law firm operating in McHenry 

County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in McHenry County, Illinois.

3. Hans Mast is an agent, employee, or partner of The Law Offices of Thomas 

Popovich, P.C., and is a licensed attorney in the State of Illinois, and was so licensed at all times 

relevant to this Complaint.
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4. As an agent, employee, or principal in Popovich, Popovich is liable for Mast’s 

actions alleged herein.

5. Venue is proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants transact substantial 

and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, where their office is 

located.

B. Relevant Facts

6. On or about June 28, 2011, Dulberg assisted Caroline McGuire (“Caroline”), 

William McGuire (“Williams”) (Caroline and William collectively referred to herein as “the 

McGuires”), and David Gagnon (“Gagnon”) in cutting down a tree on the McGuire’s property.

7. Dulberg lives in the next neighborhood over from the McGuire family.

8. Caroline McGuire and William McGuire are a married couple, who own real 

property in McHenry, McHenry County, Illinois (“the Property”),

9. David Gagon is Caroline’s son and William’s stepson.

10. On June 28, 2011, at the Property, Gagnon was operating a chainsaw to remove 

branches from a tree and cut it down on the Property.

11. The McGuire’s purchased and owned the chainsaw that was being utilized to trim, 

remove branches, and cut down the tree.

12. Dulberg was invited to the McGuire’s property to see if he wanted any of the wood 

from the tree.

13. William physically assisted with cutting down the tree and, then, later supervised 

Gagnon’s actions.

14. Caroline supervised Gagnon’s and William’s actions.
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15. Gagnon and the McGuires asked Dulberg to assist with trimming and removal of 

the tree.

16. Gagnon was acting on behalf of Caroline and William and at their direction.

17. Caroline, William, and Gagnon all knew or show have known that a chainsaw was 

dangerous and to take appropriate precautions when utilizing the chain saw.

18. The safety information was readily available to Caroline and William as the safety 

instructions are included with the purchase of the chainsaw.

19. It is reasonably foreseeable that the failure to take appropriate caution and safety 

measures could result in serious injury.

20. The likelihood of injury when not properly utilizing the chainsaw or not following 

the safety precautions is very high.

21. The safety instructions outlined are easy to follow and do not place a large burden 

on the operator of the chainsaw or the owner of the property.

22. Caroline, William, and Gagnon had a duty to exercise appropriate caution and 

follow the safety instructions for the chainsaw.

23. Caroline, William, and Gagnon breached that duty by either not exercising 

appropriate care, failing to follow the safety instructions, or failing to instruct Gagnon to exercise 

appropriate care and/or follow the safety instructions.

24. Caroline and William, owners of the property and the chainsaw, instructed Gagnon 

to use the chain saw despite Gagnon not being a trained in operating the chainsaw.

25. Gagnon was operating the chain saw in close proximity to Dulberg.

26. Neither Gagnon nor Dulberg were provided protective equipment when operating 

or assisting with operating the chainsaw.
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27. Gagnon failed to utilize the chainsaw in compliance with the safety measures 

outlined in the owner’s manual.

28. Caroline and William failed to instruct and require that Gagnon utilize the 

chainsaw only in compliance with the safety measures outlined in the owner’s manual.

29. Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw that he was using and it struck Dulberg in the 

right arm, cutting him severely.

30. Dulberg incurred substantial and catastrophic injuries, including, but not limited 

to, pain and suffering, loss of use of his right arm, current and future medical expenses in amount 

in excess of $260,000, lost wages in excess of $250,000, and other damages.

31. In May 2012, Dulberg hired Mast and Popovich to represent him in prosecuting 

his claims against Gagnon and the McGuires. Exhibit A.

32. Mast and Popovich, on behalf of Dulberg filed a complaint against Gagnon and 

the McGuires. Exhibit B,

33. Mast and Popovich entered into an attorney client relationship with Dulberg.

34. Based upon the attorney client relationship, Mast and Popovich owed professional 

duties to Dulberg, including to a duty of care.

35. On behalf of Dulberg, Mast and Popovich prosecuted claims against both Gagnon 

and the McGuire’s.

36. The claims against Gagnon were resolved later through binding mediation with 

new counsel.

37. The claims against the McGuires included (a) common law premises liability, (b) 

statutory premises liability, (c) common law negligence, and (d) vicarious liability for the acts of 

their son and agent.
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38. In late 2013 or early, Mast urged Dulberg to settle the claims against the McGuire’s 

for S5,000.

39. On November 18, 2013, Mast wrote two emails to Dulberg urging Dulberg to 

accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire’s atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the 

claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave 

did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so my 

suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will 

offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their $5,000 

they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting 

them file motion getting out of the case”. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)

40. Similarly, on November 20, 2013, Mast emailed Dulberg urging him to accept the 

$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as 

Group Exhibit C.)

41. On or around December 2013 or January 2014, Mast met with Dulberg and again 

advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and 

verbally told Dulberg that he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuires for 

the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get nothing.

42. During that same time frame, Mast advised Dulberg that the Restatement of Torts 

318 was the only mechanism to recover from the McGuires and that Illinois did not recognize the 

Restate of Torts 318, thus Dulberg did not have any viable claims against the McGuires.

43. Mast failed to advise or inform Dulberg of other basis for recover}' against the 

McGuires.
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44. Based upon Mast’s erroneously advice that Dulberg’s claims against the McGuire’s 

were not viable and that Dulberg would not recover if he pursued the claims, Dulberg settled with 

the McGuire’s and their insurance company, Auto-Owners Insurance Company, for $5,000, which 

included a release of all claims against the McGuire’s and claim for indemnification under the 

McGuire’s insurance policy. Exhibit D (Settlement).

45. Mast also told Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was limited to $100,000.

46. From 2013 forward. Mast and Popovich represented repeatedly to Dulberg that 

there was no possibility of any liability against William and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto- 

Owners Insurance Company, and led Dulberg to believe that the matter was being properly 

handled.

47. Mast also reassured Dulberg that Dulberg would be able to receive the full amount 

of any eventual recovery from Gagnon.

48. After accepting the $5,000 settlement, Dulberg wrote Mast an email on January 29, 

2014 stating “I trust your judgment.” (See Email attached as Exhibit E.)

49. Mast and Popovich continued to represent Dulberg into 2015 and continuously 

assured him that his case was being handled properly.

50. The McGuires owned their home, had homeowner’s insurance, and had other 

property that could have been utilized to pay a judgment against them and in favor of Dulberg.

51. Dulberg cooperated with and appropriately assisted Mast and Popovich in 

prosecuting the claims against Gagnon and the McGuires.

52. In December of 2016, Dulberg participated in binding mediation related to his 

claims against Gagnon.
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53. In December of 2016, Dulberg was awarded a gross amount of $660,000 and a net 

award of $561,000 after his contributory negligence was considered.

54. Dulberg was only able to recovery approximately $300,000 of the award from 

Gagnon’s insurance and was unable to collect from Gagnon personally.

55. Only after Dulberg obtained an award against Gagnon did he discover that his 

claims against the McGuires were viable and valuable.

56. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation 

award, Dulberg realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information Mast and 

Popovich had given Dulberg was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of the 

McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.

57. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions 

that Dulberg retained for the mediation, that Dulberg became reasonably aware that Mast and 

Popovich did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement 

for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.

58. Mast and Popovich, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed Dulberg by 

violating the standard of care owed Dulberg in the following ways and respects:

a) failed to fully and properly investigate the claims and/or basis for liability against 

the McGuires;

b) failed to properly obtain information through discovery regarding McGuires 

assets, insurance coverages, and/or ability to pay a judgement and/or settlement against them;

c) failed to accurately advise Dulberg of the McGuires’ and Gagnon’s insurance 

coverage related to the claims against them and/or Dulberg’s ability to recover through 

McGuires’and Gagnon’s insurance policies, including, but not limited to, incorrectly informing
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Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only $100,000” and no insurance compnay would 

pay close to that;

d) failed to take such actions as were necessary during their respective representation 

of Dulberg to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires) 

who employed and/or were principals of Gagnon, and who sought the assistance Dulberg by for 

example failing to obtain an expert;

e) failed to accurately advise Dulberg regarding the McGuires’ liability, likelihood 

of success of claims against the McGuires, the McGuires’ ability pay any judgment or settlement 

against them through insurance or other assets, and/or necessity of prosecuting the all the claims 

against both the McGuires and Gagnon in order to obtain a full recovery;

f) Coerced Dulberg, verbally and though emails, into accepting a settlement with the 

McGuires for $5,000 by misleading Dulberg into believing that he had no other choice but to 

accept the settlement or else “The McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.”

59. As a direct result of Mast and Popovich’s wrongful actions, Dulberg suffered 

serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the injury as set forth in the binding 

mediation award, but due to the direct actions of Mast and Popovich in urging Dulberg to release 

the McGuires, lost the sum of well over $300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the 

acts of Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, Paul Dulberg prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment 

on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and such other 

and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this Honorable 

Court.
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Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his 
attorneys The Clinton Law Firm

/s/ Julia C. Williams___________
Julia C. Williams

Edward X. Clinton, Jr., ARDC No. 6206773
Julia C. Williams, ARDC No. 6296386
The Clinton Law Firm
111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
312.357.1515
ed@clintonlaw.net
iuliawilliams@clintonlaw.net
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„eK.^--;Oth.«rvds^vvn3n9iBJigenHE:e>per&tidn?mdoonUx7l;nf^ohsiC[^cwrr'^“”‘'___u

I ^ U/'. '^atasap^?dnidtere3ultortheI>^eijdaii&’sne||Ug^cn/tlibHaSnUif,PAUI.

,,^‘ULb'eF’Q,wasipjujedexteraaXly;exp.ejien60(ikid^wiilintbo'fiaureeKperlertoepaln 

' ■' ' ; ■ end'ai'iffmng; he has ■Ij^en'paEmanenClyscan'dd and/or di^bd;aM has liecori^o o'bligatedfw

largo siixne of money for -tnocUtfil bills and will Jn the fliture oorao obligated for udddtional 

. sums ’of money for medical pare, and has tost liaie from a?oik and/or ftom emnlng wages, due to 

. sxwhinjury. . .

: . ; 15,. ' That at the above time and date,'tho Defendant’s negligonceoanibehifarred from

■. • ’theofadumstadcesoffce-bcourfono'dastheinsU'umeiito.f tlieir^urymaond^tliecontrolof'tbo

•. • ••■ ' Defendant and therefore, liegUgonce can be presumed \indei* iho doctrine of.Res-Ipsa Logvitui'.

■^lOiUGJFOItE, Plaintiff, PAUL DULEERQ, <fomandtfjudgni0ht against Dofoudaflls,. 

DAVID GA®ON, and CAROLINE MoGUlKH and BILL MoGUII^ in an amount-in ojfcesa of 

■ $50,000.00, plus costs of this action

«I • I
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* *.»' *

Tfaat-th5PJamW/lwiLDUI,BER<?»i'estBt^;{tiidt0MegesparagJ^lifil;tKi^ugla 

. ‘ ■ ■ •' •,

H, in-Ctot I; above> aa pai'agraj^ J Qirough 15 of Co\mt n»’ as if fiilly nlleged herola - ’•

. Tlmt_5tn]Irel6H»/i^timie^,ttieO0f0ndant^OAK.t>l4H^EMoGllIRBaadpiii'

’ •Mo&UjjRB, owned, contone^ iil^taliaed and supervised'tiie prexiilses wlietreat the acoldenl to
■■ . ‘ . ■ ' ■

.•djo,)?to,niife;P4in:^DlII3KRG/.Qpci^ ■■■ ■■ '
Uat at aH redeS^rt to. the Defendants. C^OLjHB McGUIRB and'BILL 

■'MbGDifej wm in oontwl of tiiQ right fo insthiotfcmd clemand that 1he.

„^_DefeAdoiit^DA^© GAONGN7;_^i^orworkma'safe‘ondmKi'iS&Wem^ief, ^

■ '■•■ ■ ThaiatifUTelevaiittini^j-thD'DeferidanVDAVIjC) GAGNON,wasactjjqges-tiie

\ ■ agenV^tuaf and.apparsntjojDetfendant'j-, CAROLINB and BILL MoOpSB/aiid

W^;a6tlng. at tlieir xe{jaest and beat interests and to tlioif- benefit as in. a j oint ent^'lse.

15., That at all relevant times.Defendants, CAROLINB MoOUIRB and BILL 

McGUIKB, knew DAVID GAGNON was op^;atIng a chaltuiaw assiatanoe of the 

. ■ Blaiatifii PAUL DULBHRG, .and,had libo.tlglit.to diaoharge orternnnato the Defendant, DAVJD 

GAGNON’S work for any reason.

. ■■■ .■ '?0; ■ ■T.hatatalU’elevantt^sij, Dofondanls, CARGLZNBMoGinRE and BILL

• ‘McGUtRE, Owed a duty to stmervise and control Doffxadant, DAVID GAONON’s-aotiviiles on 

the-prcgjoTty. so as not to create a unreasocable hazard to othets. including the Plaintiff, PUAI» 

DliIBKRO,
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■ •• .■• • •••.

.. ■■■ 'v. ■ ' . -■

' TOe'n0gKg©iit;iaoii6oi'-moreoftlie.fqHo:^^iig,Wayfl:

a-■FaJl94toQQnti'oi'Op5r^i^h;&filxQob0Jm ■

■_ 'lb. ,s■■ MedtotSikeprpoairtioijaibfioallow&eohaIiisawtd.Eidve'towtocltI-i©HfiM£f’, '

PAtJLDtJLBEko,eoe^t^’cftuSoirrfTfly; -

to waru'tJiolPlfuilti^PAULDULBBRGj'of'the daiig^'S ©jdsthig'ii’dmthe

• /defendant’smabllitytdobii'fcoltheohftluaa^^ ' ■: ^

. ■ ‘ ■ d:. . Mod to Iceep tho a proper .cllstexiAe fi-om.-tlio Plaipti^, PAUL
* * • *•*.*• ' * • * *

operating-toohain^aw; ■.> ■

■------- ..e-;. Oli^erwlse-was-negllgeiit-ln-operation- and'cnjitroPp^teohafn^, "

■ ;■ ■ ■. %2/ ' .■■M; m a -prOxlniatt) dfcfen<laDt’s aegUgetice/.the Plaintiff, PAUB

. DUd0pKG, wasd^jtirad externally; he has.e-xpedenced and wiH'ln-tho fotyf 0 sxpedeiice pain 

sudsuifo^’bq'has been permanenUysoaired £mci/or diiablei'HddhflsIpoeoine obligatsdfor 

large sums of money for modioal hills and will in the future become obligated for additional 

sums of monoy for mecUoal care, opd has. lost time ibrn work ond/or h'om earning wages due to' 

suoh injiay. ‘ ’ •
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Hans A-Jyl'asI ■ ,
LAW O^jfbBS OF HiOMAS J. POFOVTCH. F.C. 
3416-\Veai'EtoiSti'eet‘ ' . ,

i^«lke4fli^5Jisl<50050i-------------^-----
(S15)3.4^379f? '. . • ' ,
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg®comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Beat and oldest friend John 

Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST 
To: pauLdulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <&dulberQ@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST 
To: Hans Mast <nansmast@oomcast.neb>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,
Ok we can meet, 1 will call Sheila today and set up a time.
Please send me a link to the current Illinois statute citing that the property ovmer is not liable for work done on their property 
resulting In injury to a neighbor,
I need to read It myself and any links to recent case law In this area would be helpful as well.
Thanks,
Paul

Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent frorri my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM. Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast,net> v;rote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of It all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether 
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own Independent skills. Here, I deposed the McGuires, and 
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave 
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get 
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation.
— Original Message —
From: Paul Dulberg <QdulberQ@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@oorTicast.net>
Sent: Tue. 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 407o 
of my arm.
Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days 
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn’t mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told 
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?
Paul
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18. 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Paul whether you like it or not they dont have a legal liability lor your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we 
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them 
file motion getting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18. 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulbefG®oomcBSt,net> wrote:

Only 5, That’s not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave It or do we have any other options?

If you vvant a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.

Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling 
David ar» idiot was calling her homeowners Insurance.

Received 12-07-2018 03:38 PM I Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-10-2018 01:03 PM / Transaction #3126388 / Case #17LA00037
Page 18 of 25

mw



They ali left me out In the yard screaming lor help while they were busy making sure they were covered.

She even vrent as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish are people w'hon they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in 
their yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it v/lth me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.

I'm not happy with the offer.

As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will to.morrow.

Paul

Paul Dulberg 
847^97-4250 
Sent from my iPad

Im waiting to hear from John. 1 tried calling him last week, but no one answered.

In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we 
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they wilt likely get out of the case on a 
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to lake the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but It 
v/iil offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hans
— Original Message —
From; Paul Dulberg <DdulberQ@comcast.n8t>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast®comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:4126 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 
Hans.
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.
I am leaving your number v4th him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but 
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing 
and was not witling to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being Is enough to 
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the v;ay and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad
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The Law Offices of Ihomas J. Popovich P.C
3416 W, Elm Street 

McHenry, iamois 60050 

'Telephoxb; 815.344,3797 
Facsimile: 815.344.5280

M\mtMpOVidjt(M.COm

5anu£iry24,2014

MarkJ. Voqo 
JamssP. Tvtaj 

iioankrl Lumbhr 
TnmsA M. FTtsmAN

Paul Dvilbeig 
4606 -Hayden Court 
McHenry, IL 60051

RE; Paul Dulbefg vj;. David Gagnon, Cat'otine McGuire and BUI M<iQuire 
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

"Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed tlie Geoeral Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for 
CaroUne and Bill McGuire. Please Release and return it to me iu the enclosed self-addressed 
stamped onvelope at youi* earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,.

smq 
Enclosure

EXHIBIT

2i0 Nomi Martin Limmu 
KsioMAYfNOB 

V/avkocan, /L 60065
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GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERO, wid In considoratlon of the payment of Five^Thoiisand 
($5,000.00) Dollare to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN 
MCGUIRE (alca Bill McGuim; Improperly mimed as Caroline McGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS 
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL 
DULBERQ does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN 
MCGIERE and AU'1X)-0'WNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the 
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY, of and fiom any and all causes of action, claims and demands- of whatsoevai' khid or 
nature Including, but not limited to, any claim for personal Injuries and property damage ai'lslng out 
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly occurred on or about June 28,2011, within and upon 
the pjemises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenry, County of 
MoHeiJjy, State of lUiiiols.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD .that tlrore is presently pending a cause 
of action b the Circuit Court of the 22”'^ Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois diitltled "Paul 
Duibci'g, Plaintiff vs. David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McQ\iiie and Bill 
McGuire, and Cai'oline McGuire and Bill McGuire. lndiyiduaIly,-DgfendantsVCause'NgT'20jl2"'L~A~ 

4T8r“id-that this’fiettlenreTnTrcbhtlhgent upon WILLIAM MoQUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE 
being dismissed with pr^udlce as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Goiud 
that tile settlement between the parties constlaitos a good faith settlement for pmposes of the Illinois 
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740.ILCS 100/0.01, ets^q.

•1 ‘

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this 
agreement the undersigned represents and wairants as follows (check applicable boxes);

D I was not 65 or older on the date of tl)e occurrence.
□ I was not receiving SSI or SSDI on Uie dote of the occurrence.
D I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI,
P I am not DUTfenliy receiving SSI or SSDI,

IT IS FURTIiER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a. That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on 
behalf of PAUT. DULBERO shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG, 
luoluding, but not limited to, any Medlcai-e Hens. Any and aJ! 
reimbursements of medlcel expenses to subix)gated parties, including 
Modioare's riglits of reimbwsement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG's 
responsibiHty, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein.

b. That any outstanding medical expenses are PAUL DULBERG’s 
responsibility and all payment of medical expenses hereafter shall be PAUL 
DULBERG^s I'esponstblUty, and not the responsibility of the parties released



0. Tliat PAUL DULBERO agrees to save imd hold harmless and inclemnlly the 
parties released herein against any claims mode by any medical providers, 
including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to 
recover medical or Medicare payments,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto tlial this agreement 
contains the entire agreement between the parties with regaid to materials set fortl^ herein, end shall 
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the 
executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of 
each.

rr IS FURTtlER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a compromise of 
a doublful and disputed -olaim and no liability Is admitted as a consequence hereof.

below,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set foilli

Dated:
PAULDULBERO

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.

COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL DULBERG personally appeared before me tbis date and acknowledged tltat she 
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as liis own ftee act and deed for the uses 
and purposes set forth therein.

Dated this day of January, 2014.

Notary Public

. i-1 ,q.?Ql7O9'53AM/Transactlona7111117-15l/Case#17LA0O0377
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement

Date: December 28, 2016 10:21:55 AM CST 
To: paui_dulberg@corncast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <r>dulberQ®corncast.rtet>
Date: January 29,2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmg{=;|@comcast.nBt>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok. it's signed and in the rnail.
Hope that some yahoo in the govt, doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up 
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.
I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind 
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement.
Paul

Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote;

SSD has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...

— Original Message —-
From; Paul Dulberg <Ddulberq@comcas1.net>
To:. Hans Mast <hqnsm^g1®<^0fncast.net>
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularty the one about being eligible.
Also, I cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do,
Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?
What I mean is can v;e make it so that ttie amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?
It would drive David's ego crazy (f he thought it was a large sum and v/as banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my IPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast®comca3t.nat> wrote;

Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don’t check it...not sure what the question is..,
— Original Message —
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast.nel>
To; Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed. 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement 
Here Is a copy of the first page.
It has check boxes and one o1 the check boxes says;
I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.
Another says;
1 am not receiving SSI or SSDI,
As you know, I have applied for SSDI and SSI

EXHIBIT
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulb9rg@comcast.n0t> 
Subject: Fwd:Memo

Dale: December 27, 2016 6;11:20 PM CST 
To: pauLdulberg ©Comcast, net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulbera®comcast.net>
Date: February 22.2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST 
To: Hons Mast <han5mast@alt.net>
Subject: Re: Memo

To believe David's version of events you must believe I was committing suicide,
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

I figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yes I am and have been looking for someone who wt! take this case...

The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did I cut myself?

Of coarse he cut me.

Next issue please?

Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22,2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.n9t> wrote;

Paul I no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been 
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how Injured you are and 
completely ignore that it cioesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant 
was at fault. While you think It Is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will lose tlie case outright. That 
means zero. That's why I have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlemanl You clearly do not want to. There's only 
$100,000 In coverage, Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The 
only alternative is to take the caso to trial and I am not interested In doing that. I will wait for you to find a new attorney. I can't 
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberQ®comcast.net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks til! dr Kujawa’s billing arrives.
1 agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just no: the accuracy I expected.
i know f'm being confrontative about aii of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career I have been building 
since I was In high school. My dreams of family are over unless I have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a 
roof.
Whafs left for me?
Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, etc... A life of crap...
With ongoing pain and grip issues In my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead.

I need someone who is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I’m comfortable after all this Is over.

What [ feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the books.
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Dec 12 2016 3:06FM HP Fax page 2

Paul Dulborg

Binding Mediation Award 

)

ADR Systems PfI© # 33391BMAG

David Gagnon

On Decembar 8,2016, tha matter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James 
P. Etchingham, (Ret.), in Chicago, !L According to the agreement entered into by the parties, If a 
voluntary eettlemenUhrougli negotJatlon could not be l eachedthe mediator would render a
aettlement awerd which would be binding to the parties. PursugnUO-that.&areemenUhe---------
-mediator flnds^S'foliowsi .

Flndlnainfavorof: fGtsf

Gross Award; ^ hkO

Comoarativs fault % fif nppllr.ablel
Net Award: ^ ^

Comments/ExDlanatiQn fHCdlCd { ^ iO.OOD-
Af/arc f / ‘ZOC’.OOO.

rrj t

........... //S' ^ ir. 880.
/

yr,£>g>8.
t

The ^ongfrable James P. EtcTilngh^, (Ret)

ADR Byatoma- • 20 North Clark Stfoet • Floor 2€f « Chlcujjo, IL a0fi02 
^I2,e60.22i30 • lrrfo6iocIrsy8lOfT\si.corn ► WWWrndrsystiHMB.cotiT
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Pamela Walker

From:
Sent:
To;
Subject:

McHenry County Circuit Clerk <mchenrycircuitclerk@circuitclerkofmchenrycounty.org> 
Monday, December 10, 2018 1:37 PM 
George K. Flynn; Pamela Walker 
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